503756186 03/28/2016

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3802832

| SUBMISSION TYPE: | NEW ASSIGNMENT | | | |
|-----------------------|----------------|----------------|--|--|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | ASSIGNMENT | | | |
| CONVEYING PARTY DATA | | | | |
| | Name | Execution Date | | |
| SEAN D. BRADLEY | | 03/24/2016 | | |
| MARK D. BAKER | | 03/24/2016 | | |
| JEFFREY O. JONES | | 03/24/2016 | | |
| KENNY P. HEFNER | | 03/24/2016 | | |
| ADAM FINKELSTEIN | | 03/24/2016 | | |
| DOUGLAS J. GILORMO | | 03/24/2016 | | |
| TAYLOR R. BODNAR | | 03/24/2016 | | |
| DAVID C. PINCKNEY | | 03/24/2016 | | |
| CHARLIE E. BLEVINS | | 03/24/2016 | | |
| TREVOR C. JONES | | 03/24/2016 | | |
| HELENA LAYMON | | 03/24/2016 | | |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | AUDIOEYE, INC. |
|-------------------|-------------------------|
| Street Address: | 5210 E. WILLIAMS CIRCLE |
| Internal Address: | STE. 750 |
| City: | TUCSON |
| State/Country: | ARIZONA |
| Postal Code: | 85711 |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

| Property Type | Number |
|---------------------|----------|
| Application Number: | 15074818 |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

(602)495-2625

| Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail. | | |
|------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|----------------------------------------|--|
| Phone: | 6022625824 | |
| Email: | cmcmorrow@jsslaw.com | |
| Correspondent Name: | MICHAEL K. KELLY | |
| Address Line 1: | ONE EAST WASHINGTON STREET, SUITE 1900 | |

JENNINGS, STROUSS & SALMON, PLC

Address Line 2:

PATENT FEL: 038112 ERAME: 0

| Address Line 4: PHO | ENIX, ARIZONA 85004-2554 | |
|----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|--------------------------|--|
| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | 61397-24 | |
| NAME OF SUBMITTER: | MICHAEL K. KELLY | |
| SIGNATURE: | /Michael K. Kelly/ | |
| DATE SIGNED: | 03/28/2016 | |
| Total Attachments: 3 source=Assignment_AudioEye_6139724#page1.tif source=Assignment_AudioEye_6139724#page2.tif source=Assignment_AudioEye_6139724#page3.tif | | |

PATENT REEL: 038112 FRAME: 0872

ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT APPLICATION

JOINT

WHEREAS, Sean D. Bradley (residing in Tucson, AZ), Mark D. Baker (residing in Marietta, GA), Jeffrey O. Jones (residing in Mountain Park, GA), Kenny P. Hefner (residing in Buchanan, GA), Adam Finkelstein (residing in Alpharetta, GA), Douglas J. Gilormo (residing in Cumming, GA), Taylor R. Bodnar (residing in Tucson, AZ), David C. Pinckney (residing in Roswell, GA), Charlie E. Blevins (residing in Atlanta, GA), Trevor C. Jones (residing in Kennesaw, GA), and Helena Laymon (residing in Duluth, GA), hereinafter referred to as "Assignors," are the inventors of the invention described and set forth in the below-identified application for United States Letters Patent:

Title of Invention: MODULAR SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR SELECTIVELY ENABLING CLOUD-BASED ASSISTIVE TECHNOLOGIES

Execution Date of Declarations:March 17, 2016Filing Date:March 18, 2016

WHEREAS, AudioEye, Inc., a Delaware corporation having a place of business at 5210 E. Williams Circle, Ste. 750, Tucson, AZ 85711, hereinafter referred to as "Assignee," is desirous of acquiring an interest in the invention and application and in any and all U.S. Letters Patents which may be granted on the same;

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which are hereby acknowledged by Assignors, Assignors have assigned, and by these presents do assign to Assignee all right, title and interest in and to the invention and application and to all foreign counterparts (including patent, utility model and industrial designs), and in and to any Letters Patent and Registrations which may hereafter be granted on the same in the United States and all countries throughout the world, and to claim the priority from the application as provided by the Paris Convention. The right, title and interest is to be held and enjoyed by Assignee and Assignee's successors and assigns as fully and exclusively as it would have been held and

5240397v1(61397.24)

Assignment Attorney Docket No.: 61397-24 Page 2

enjoyed by Assignors had this Assignment not been made, for the full term of any Letters Patents and Registrations which may be granted thereon, and of any division, renewal, continuation in whole or in part, substitution, conversion, reissue, prolongation or extension thereof.

Assignors further agree that they will, without charge to Assignee, but at Assignee's expense: (a) cooperate with Assignee in the prosecution of U.S. Patent applications and foreign counterparts on the invention and any improvements; (b) execute, verify, acknowledge and deliver all such further papers, including patent applications and instruments of transfer; and (c) perform such other acts as Assignee lawfully may request to obtain or maintain Letters Patent and Registrations for the invention and improvements in any and all countries, and to vest title thereto in Assignee, or Assignee's successors and assigns.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, Assignors have signed their names on the dates indicated.

Dated: 3-24-2016

Dated: 3/24/2016

Dated: 3/29/2016 Dated: 3/24/2016

Sean D. Bradley

D. Baker

Jeffrey O. Jones

Kenny P. Hefner

Adam Finkelstein

Dated: <u>3/24/2016</u>

5240397v1(61397.24)

PATENT REEL: 038112 FRAME: 0873

Assignment Altorney Docket No.: 61397-24 Page 3 0.6-0 Dated: Douglas J. Gilormo Dated: 7016 Taylor R. Bodnar Dated: 3/24/2016 David C. Pinckney 016 Dated: ring . . Jakara **Charlie E: Blevins** Dated: Trevor C. Jones Dated: 8/24/2016 MG Helena Laymon 5240397v1(61397.24)

RECORDED: 03/28/2016

PATENT REEL: 038112 FRAME: 0874